
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services, and Rural Affairs 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 31st March, 2014 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Offley Primary School, Sandbach - Proposed Expansion  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
 To consider the proposed expansion of Offley Primary School and publication of the statutory 

notice. 

 
 

 
5. Mobberley CE Primary School, Knutsford - Proposed Expansion  (Pages 39 - 76) 
 
 To consider the proposed expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School and publication of the 

statutory notice. 

 
 

 
6. Manor Park School and Nursery, Knutsford - Proposed Expansion  (Pages 77 - 

114) 
 
 To consider the proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery and publication of 

the statutory notice. 

 



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31 March 2014 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed School Expansion – Offley Primary 

School, Sandbach 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Family Services and 
Rural Affairs 

                                                                  
1.0      Report Summary 
 
1.0 This Decision Paper reports on the outcome of consultation and requests 

approval to issue a public notice of the proposed expansion of Offley Primary  
from 315 to 420 pupil places with a planned implementation date of September 
2015   
 

1.1  As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 
statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area in accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  
 

1.2 The latest pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in capacity in the Sandbach area of           
258 pupil places by 2018, which the Local Authority is seeking to address by 
expanding existing schools. This forecast includes Haslington. For the 6    
primary schools in Sandbach, the forecasts indicate a shortfall of 227 out of the 
258 pupil places.  
 

1.3 The October 2012 forecasts take into account the potential pupil yield from 2 
new housing developments in Sandbach calculated at yielding 66 primary aged 
pupils by 2018.  Appendix 1 demonstrates the potential impact on current pupil 
forecasts of all approved outline planning or full planning applications which are 
estimated at yielding an additional 165 pupil yield (231 total) for this planning 
area, together with approved and possible school expansions identified to date 
to address future demand. This data was updated on 10 February to reflect the 
current status of planning applications and indications are that if all housing 
developments commence on site, further changes will be necessary to meet 
future demand. 
 

1.4 This proposal has the full support of the headteacher and governing body. 
 

1.5 Permission to consult on this proposal was given at the 2 December 2013 
Portfolio Holder meeting and consultation was undertaken from 10 December 
2013  to 21 January 2014.  In making this recommendation full consideration 
has been given to the responses received during consultation. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs 

authorises the publication of a statutory notice detailing the Local Authority’s 
proposed expansion of Offley Primary School, Sandbach from 315 to 420 
pupil places for implementation in September 2015.             

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The rationale for the proposed expansion of Offley Primary School is set out in 

the consultation document attached as (Appendix 2).  
 

3.2 How consultation is carried out is not prescribed in regulations and it is 
therefore for the Local Authority to determine the manner of the consultation. 
On this occasion the consultation period spanned 6 weeks from 10 December 
2013 to 21 January 2014. In order to facilitate feedback on the proposal, 
formal consultation documents were produced detailing the background and 
rationale for the proposed expansions and explaining the statutory 
consultation process. Information on how feedback could be provided was 
included, together with a feedback form, which was published online on the 
Council’s website and which was availab
[...]
 
Westfields, Sandbach   
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               November 2013 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 

OF 

 

OFFLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL,  

Page 13



 

 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Offley  
Primary School and other interested parties before a final decision is taken 
regarding a proposal to expand Offley Primary School.  
 
The Local Authority’s proposal is to expand Offley Primary School, 
Sandbach from 315 to 420 pupil places for completion in September 2015. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Offley Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 
admission number (PAN) of 45 pupil places and overall accommodation for 315 
pupils across the 7 year groups.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing an increase in the school’s current capacity of 
315 pupils to provide 420 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2015.  This increase, if approved, will provide sufficient 
accommodation for an intake at the normal point of entry to the school (the 
reception class) of 60 pupils with the school operating in the longer term as a 2 
form of entry primary school.   
 
The Headteacher and Governors have been consulted and fully support the 
proposed expansion of the school to accommodate the growing population and 
increasing demand for school places. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Congleton Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
 
The Congleton Local Area Partnership (LAP) is the largest LAP in Cheshire East 
covering the areas of Alsager, Congleton, Holmes Chapel, Middlewich and 
Sandbach.  Overall the LAP consists of 32 primary schools and the total primary 
school capacity across the LAP is 7191 
 
Sandbach Planning Area 
 
Due to the large nature of the LAP’s, for school place planning purposes LAP’s 
are broken down into smaller areas called Planning Areas. Offley Primary is 
situated in the Sandbach Planning Area con
[...]
ocument (mark as appropriate) 

New 

√ 

Existing Revision 

 

Title and subject of the impact assessment 

(include a brief description of the aims, 

outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 

how it fits in with the wider aims of the 

organisation)   

 

Please attach a copy of the 

strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service 

 

 

Permission to issue Public Notice on the proposed expansion of  Offley Primary School ,  Sandbach 
from 315 places (1.5FE) to 420 school places (2FE) for implementation for September 2015.  
 
There are any other associated policies and procedures as set out below:-. 

• Targeted Basic Need Programme -  The programme was launched in March 2013 to provide additional 
funding for school places in areas where they are most needed. Local authorities were invited to bid for 
funding for new schools, or to expand existing outstanding and good schools. 

• Statutory consultation will be undertaken on these proposals as the changes, if approved, will fall within 
the category of a significant enlargement as the additional accommodation proposed for Offley Primary 
would increase the capacity by more than 30 pupils and by more than 25%.  

• The Local Authority must comply with statutory requirements as set out in The Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 that came into force on 28 January 2014. 

 
The aims, objectives and outcomes of this proposed change are as follows;- 
 

P
age 31



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                             Appendix 6       

2 

 

The Local Authority is proposing the expansion of Offley Primary School which has a current capacity of 315 
pupil places. The proposed increase to 420 places will deliver sufficient capacity for the school to become a 
two form of entry (60 places per year group) primary school with a proposed completion date of September 
2015. 

[...]
eek Representation period. 

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 38



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31 March 2014 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Mobberley CE Primary, 

Knutsford  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1 This Decision Paper reports on the outcome of consultation and requests 

approval to issue a public notice of the proposed expansion of Mobberley CE 
primary, Knutsford from 140 to 210 pupil places with a planned implementation 
date of January 2015.  The proposal for Mobberley CE had been planned for 
implementation in September 2014. However, it is considered that this is no 
longer achievable due to delays in purchasing the additional land needed to 
facilitate expansion.  
 

1.2 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 
statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area in accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  

 
1.3 The latest pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in capacity in the Knutsford area 

which the Local Authority is seeking to address by expanding existing schools. 
Based on the October 2012 School Census, pupil forecasts for the Knutsford 
Planning Area indicate that there will be a shortfall of 166 places across the 7 
schools by 2018.  
 

Knutsford 
Planning 
Area 

Number 
on Roll 
Oct'12 

October 2012 School Census Forecasts 

13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

 
1373 1422 1454 1498 1531 1572 1608 

Unused 
places   

20 -12 -56 -89 -130 -166 

% Unused 
Places  

1% -1% -4% -6% -9% -11% 

 
1.4 These forecasts do not allow for any ‘operational surplus’, which is a level of 

spare capacity intended to accommodate reasonable journey times to school, 
some degree of parental choice and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants.  

 
1.5     The Headteacher and Governors of Mobberley CE Primary School have been 

consulted and fully support the proposed expansion to support the growing 
population at this “Outstanding” school (Ofsted, June 2012). 

 

Page 39 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

1.6 Permission to consult on this proposal was requested and granted at the 27 
January Portfolio Holder meeting and consultation was undertaken between 4 
February and 11 March.  In making this recommendation full consideration has 
being given to the responses from key stakeholders during consultation. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs 

authorises the publication of a statutory notice detailing the Local Authority’s 
proposed expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School, Knutsford from 140 
to 210 pupil places for implementation in January 2015.             

                                                                 
3.0      Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The rationale for the proposed expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School is 

set out within the consultation document attached as Appendix 1.  
 
3.2 The proposed expansion of 70 pupil places at Mobberley CE Primary School 

for January 2015 is one of two possible solutions for the Knutsford area to 
address the shortfall of 166 pupil places. Consultation is currently being 
undertaken on a proposal for Manor Park School and Nursery to increase the 
school’s capacity from 210 to 315 for September 2015. 
 

3.3 The additional accommodation planned for Mobberley CE  would increase the 
overall combined capacity for this planning area to 1512 pupil places which, 
when phased in at the normal point of entry to the school, would leave a 
shortfall of 96 places by 2021. The potential increase to Manor Park School 
and Nursery, as aforementioned, would address the remaining shortfall by 
2020 by providing an additional 105 places ph
[...]
ect to parents of children held on file due to start 
school in September 2014. Emails were sent to all other consultees providing 
links to the website where full details could be obtained. Contact details were 
provided to facilitate requests for more information or assistance with this 
process. Consultees include local parents, representatives of nearby schools, 
ward members, MPs, the Diocese, parish councils, neighbouring local 
authorities and trade unions.  In accordance with its statutory duty under 
Section 176 of the Education Act 2002, the Local Authority has invited 
feedback on the proposed changes from pupils at the schools. A list of all 
consultees is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
3.7 During the formal consultation period 37 responses were received in total, as 

set out in the table below:  
 
 

Expansion 
Proposal 

Responses 

Support 
Do Not 
Support 

No View Not Stated 
Total  

Respondents 

Mobberley CE 
Primary 

33 4 0 0 37 

 
3.8 The 37 respondents were made up of key stakeholders as follows: 

 

Governors 
Parent/ 
Carer 

Staff Pupils 
Residents/ 

other 
Total 

1 10 8 2 16 37 

 
3.9 Of those, 33 have returned comments supporting the proposal believing it to 

be the right decision, long awaited and good for the children, their learning 
environment and the development of the community as a whole. 

Page 41



4 
 

 
3.10 There have been 4 responses opposing the proposed expansion, expressing 

concern that this proposal could impact on pupil numbers in neighbouring 
schools and schools in neighbouring local authorities.  Concerns regarding the  
road network being  inadequate  and unable to cope with an increased volume 
of traffic, and issues surrounding road safety and parking.  

 
3.11 Full details of the responses received during consultation are attached as 

Appendix 4.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
  
 Mobberley CE Primary is situated in Mobberley Ward. However, consultation 

has been undertaken with neighbouring wards. 
 
 High
[...]
 
Places 

 -21 -33 -42 -54 -60 -70 

% Spare Places  -15% -24% -30% -39% -43% -50% 

 
In response to previous pupil forecasts, a review of provision was undertaken 
resulting in a proposal to increase the capacity at Mobberley CE Primary School 
from 140 to 210 pupil places for implementation from September 2013. This 
proposal was subject to the acquisition of land adjacent to the school to 
compensate for the loss of playground. 
 

Consultation on the proposal to expand Mobberley CE was undertaken between 
22 October 2012 to 23 November 2012 and in light of the responses received 
permission was given to progress to the next stage, which involved the 
publication of a statutory notice followed by a 4 week representation period from 
10 January 2013 to 7 February 2013. During the representation period 
negotiations on the acquisition of the adjacent land were ended and the 
conditional proposal, which was to have been considered by the School 
Organisation Sub Committee on 21 March 2013, was withdrawn on 13 March 
2013.  
 
The expansion of Mobberley CE has nevertheless remained a priority for the 
Local Authority, Headteacher and Governing Body of the school and local 
families. Officers have therefore continued to work with the school and governors 
to investigate alternative solutions.  
 
The proposed expansion of Mobberley CE. Primary School from 140 to 210 pupil 
places would require additional classrooms together with associated storage, 
circulation and cloak areas. Due to the restricted nature of the school’s existing 
site, additional land is required to facilitate this. The acquisition of the adjacent 
Mode Cottage has therefore been investigated for this purpose as this would 
provide a site of sufficient size to facilitate this expansion.  
 
Consideration is to be given to a request for permission to proceed with the 
purchase of Mode Cottage at the meeting of the Portfolio Holder for Finance on 
23 January 2014. The outcome of this meeting will be
[...]
asures) 

Section 4: Review and conclusion  

Summary: provide a brief overview including impact, changes, improvement, any gaps in evidence and additional data that is needed 

P
age 75



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                        Appendix 5        

8 

 

Specific actions to be taken to reduce, justify or 

remove any adverse impacts 

How will this be monitored? Officer responsible Target date 

  

  

Please provide details and link to full action plan for 

actions 

 

When will this assessment be reviewed?    

Are there any additional assessments that need to 

be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

Further analysis to asses impact will be conducted following the representation period and  if 

appropriate an updated EIA will be presented to the Portfolio Holder at the end meeting to  consider 

publication of statutory public notice.  

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 76



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER. 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
31 March 2014 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Manor Park School and 

Nursery, Knutsford  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Family Services and 
Rural Affairs 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This Decision Paper reports on the outcome of consultation and requests 

approval to issue a public notice of the proposed expansion of  Manor Park 
School and Nursery , Knutsford from 210 to 315 pupil places with a planned 
implementation date of September 2015. 
 

1.2 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 
statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area in accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  

 
1.3 The latest pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in capacity in the Knutsford area 

which the Local Authority is seeking to address by expanding existing schools. 
Based on the October 2012 School Census, pupil forecasts for the Knutsford 
Planning Area indicate that there will be a shortfall of 166 places across the 7 
schools by 2018.  
 

Knutsford 
Planning 
Area 

Number 
on Roll 
Oct'12 

October 2012 School Census Forecasts 

13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

 
1373 1422 1454 1498 1531 1572 1608 

Unused 
places   

20 -12 -56 -89 -130 -166 

% Unused 
Places  

1% -1% -4% -6% -9% -11% 

 
1.4 These forecasts do not allow for any ‘operational surplus’, which is a level of 

spare capacity intended to accommodate reasonable journey times to school, 
some degree of parental choice and flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants.  

 
1.5     The Headteacher and Governors of Manor Park School and Nursery have been 

consulted and fully support the proposed expansion to support the growing 
population at this “Good” school (Ofsted, January 2013). 

 
1.6 Permission to consult on this proposal was requested and granted at the 6 

January Portfolio Holder meeting and consultation was undertaken between 

Page 77 Agenda Item 6



2 
 

14 January and 11 February.  In making this recommendation full 
consideration has being given to the responses from key stakeholders during 
consultation. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services and Rural Affairs 

authorises the publication of a statutory notice detailing the Local Authority’s 
proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery, Knutsford from 
210 to 315 pupil places for implementation in September 2015.             

 
3.0      Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The rationale for the proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery is 

set out within the consultation document attached as Appendix 1.  
 
3.2
[...]
mine the manner of the 
consultation. On this occasion the consultation period spanned 4 weeks from 
14 January 2014 to 11 February 2014. In order to facilitate feedback on the 
proposal, consultation documents were produced detailing the background 
and rationale for the proposed expansion and explaining the consultation 
process. Information on how feedback could be provided was included, 
together with a feedback form, which was published online on the Council’s 
website and which was available in hard copy on request. (Appendix 2) 
 

3.5 Letters were emailed to all neighbouring primary schools for distribution to 
parents and carers of children on roll at the schools and to the local secondary 
school. Letters were sent direct to parents of children held on file due to start 
school in September 2014. Emails were sent to all other consultees providing 
links to the website where full details could be obtained. Contact details were 
provided to facilitate requests for more information or assistance with this 
process. Consultees include local parents, representatives of nearby schools, 
ward members, MPs, the Diocese, parish councils and trade unions.  In 
accordance with its statutory duty under Section 176 of the Education Act 
2002, the Local Authority has invited feedback on the proposed changes from 
pupils at the schools. A list of all consultees is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

3.6 During the pre-publication consultation period the level of responses has been 
low with only 6 responses received in total, as set out in the tables below.  

 

Local Council parent/ carer 
Resident/ 

Unknown/other 
Total 

1 2 3 6 

 
 

3.7 From the responses received, 3 expressed support or no view on the proposal 
and 3 opposed it. Full details of the responses received during consultation 
are attached as Appendix 4.  

 

Expansion Proposal 

Responses 

Support 
Do Not 
Support 

No View 
Total  

Respondents 

Manor Park School and 
Nursery 

1  3 2 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
inue to improve.  

 
8.2 The proposed expansion was identified to address a Basic Need in the area. 

This is in order to ensure that the Authority meets its statutory duty to provide 
sufficient school places in this area.  

 
8.3 The proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery is to be funded 

from Targeted Basic Need Grant. To complete the build by September 2015 
the design and developments works through to the planning stage will be 
undertaken “at risk”. If the expansion proposal is not subsequently approved 
and the scheme cannot proceed, the grant will need to be returned to the 
Education Funding Agency and the abortive costs found from revenue. 

 
8.4 Implementation of the proposal will be subject to the necessary planning 

permissions. In addition, the proposed expansion will require approval under 
Section 77 of School Standards and Framework Act as the building solution 
will encroach onto areas deemed as “playing field” under the DFE definition. 

 
9.0 Access to Information 
 
 Name:   Barbara Dale 

   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392 
             Email:  Barbara.Dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tony Crane 
Director of Children Services 
Children and Families Services 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                         December 2013 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 

OF 

MANOR PARK SCHOOL AND 

NURSERY  

Page 85



OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Manor 
Park School and Nursery and other interested parties before a final decision is 
taken regarding a proposal to make an enlargement to Manor Park School and 
Nursery.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing the expansion of Manor Park School an
[...]
or similar results at KS1. The individual scores are averaged for the school to give a score 

that is represented as a number based on 100.   At KS1 to KS2, for schools with 30 or more pupils 

in the value added measure, measures of 99.1 to 100.9 represent broadly average performance.  

The overall Value Added Score for Manor Park School and Nursery for 2013 was 99.4.   

LA monitor and record all schools attainments on a yearly basis. Any concerns  are discussed and 

addressed with the head and governors of the school. 

Please provide details and link to full action plan for  

P
age 112



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                             Appendix 5       

9 

 

actions 

When will this assessment be reviewed?   Further analysis to asses impact  on the protected characteristics will be conducted over the coming 

weeks and  if appropriate an updated EIA will be presented to the decision maker at the end of the 4 

week representation period. 

Are there any additional assessments that need to 

be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

 

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Offley Primary School, Sandbach - Proposed Expansion
	Appendix 1 - Offley Sandbach Oct 2012 Forecasts
	Appendix 2 - Offley Consultation Document
	Appendix 3 -  Offley Consultation response form
	Appendix 4  Offley Consultee's List for Publication
	Appendix 5  Offley Consultation Feedback Summary
	Appendix 6 - Offley Equality Impact Assessment

	5 Mobberley CE Primary School, Knutsford - Proposed Expansion
	Appendix 1 - Mobberley Consultation Document
	Appendix 2 - Mobberley Consultation Response Form
	Appendix 3 - Mobberley List of Consultees
	Appendix 4 - Mobberley Consultation Feedback Summary
	Appendix 5 - Mobberley Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Manor Park School and Nursery, Knutsford - Proposed E

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services, 

and Rural Affairs 
held on Monday, 31st March, 2014 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillors Rachel Bailey. 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor Rhoda Bailey, S Corcoran and G Merry. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Barbara Dale  - School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Anne Gadsden – Monitoring and Intervention Officer 
Phil Yeomans – Capital Development Officer 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer. 

 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor S Corcoran spoke in respect of the expansion of Offley Primary 
School, Sandbach.  Whilst he was pleased at the proposed expansion from 315 
to 420 pupil places he was concerned that this was 150 places short of the 
estimated need.  In addition, and whilst he broadly agreed with the estimates of 
growth used he was concerned that the numbers would be higher as 
developments in the area were being marketed as larger than average family 
houses; also estimates did not take account any successful additional speculative 
applications.  He asked a question regarding the need to return ring fenced 
funding to the Education Funding Agency in the event of expansion not being 
approved and an explanation was given of how this would be calculated.   
 

35 OFFLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, SANDBACH - PROPOSED EXPANSION  

 
Following the decision of the Cabinet Member on 2 December 2013, formal 
consultation had been undertaken between 10 December 2013 and 21 February 
2014 on the proposed expansion of Offley Primary School, Sandbach from 315 to 
pupil places.  
 
As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places the Council had a statutory duty 
to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its area, in 
accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  Consideration was given 
to views expressed during the consultation and these were summarised in the 
report; copies of the submissions received were made available to the Cabinet 



Member and it was noted that of the 36 responses 34 of were in support; the 2 
expressing concern related to the impact of traffic in the area. 
 
The decision would enable the Local Authority to comply with its statutory duty to 
publish notices on a school expansion. The advice of the Council’s Legal and 
Finance Officers had been taken into account in producing the report presented 
to the Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authorisation be given to the publication of statutory notices detailing the 
Local Authority’s proposed expansion of Offley Primary School, Sandbach from 
315 to 420 pupil places for implementation from September 2015.              

 
 

36 MOBBERLEY CE PRIMARY SCHOOL, KNUTSFORD - PROPOSED 

EXPANSION  

 
Following the decision of the Cabinet Member on 27 January 2014 formal 
consultation had been undertaken between 4 February 2014 and 11 March 2014 
on the proposed expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School, Knutsford from 140 
to 210 pupil places.   
 
As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places the Council had a statutory duty 
to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its area, in 
accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  Consideration was given 
to views expressed during the consultation and these were summarised in the 
report; copies of the submissions received were made available to the Cabinet 
Member and it was noted that of the 37 responses 33 were in support; the 
remaining 4 were concerned about pupil numbers in neighbouring local 
authorities, the effect on the local road network and on road safety and parking. 
 
It was confirmed that the notices would be posted in a variety of places and 
publications and the representation period would not begin until all such 
requirements had been met. 
 
The decision would enable the Local Authority to comply with its statutory duty to 
publish notices on a school expansion. The advice of the Council’s Legal and 
Finance Officers had been taken into account in producing the report presented 
to the Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authorisation be given to the publication of statutory notices detailing the 
Local Authority’s proposed expansion of Mobberley CE Primary School, 
Knutsford from 140 to 210 pupil places for implementation from January 2015.             

 
37 MANOR PARK SCHOOL AND NURSERY, KNUTSFORD - PROPOSED 

EXPANSION  

 
Following the decision of the Cabinet Member on 6 January 2014, formal 
consultation had been undertaken between 14 January 2014 and 11 February 
2014 on the proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery, Knutsford 
from 210 to 315 pupil places. 



As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places the Council had a statutory duty 
to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its area, in 
accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  The level of responses 
during the pre-publication consultation period had been very low with only 6 
responses having been received; 3 of which were in support or had no view, and 
3 were opposed.  With reference to the concerns in connection with attainment 
levels the Portfolio Holder was given a number of recent statistical comparisons 
with schools of a similar pupil makeup such as the percentage of pupils in receipt 
of free school meals, of SEN pupils, and various other markers of progress and 
attainment.  It was reported that in all cases the school could be favourably 
compared.   
 
The decision would enable the Local Authority to comply with its statutory duty to 
publish notices on a school expansion. The advice of the Council’s Legal and 
Finance Officers had been taken into account in producing the report presented 
to the Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authorisation be given to the publication of statutory notices detailing the 
Local Authority’s proposed expansion of Manor Park School and Nursery, 
Knutsford from 210 to 315 pupil places for implementation from September 2015.             

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.30 pm 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


